OCI BERHAD (95161-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE

FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2002
NOTES

1.
Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements were prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the most recent Annual Report .

2.
Exceptional Items
Exceptional items of RM 5.0 million for the financial period under review was a claim on the Fire Consequential Loss Policy arising from the outbreak of fire which occurred at Section 16, Shah Alam on 25th September 2001.

3.
Extraordinary Items

There are no extraordinary items for the current quarter.

4.
Taxation

The tax figures comprised of :-





                         






31.03.2002

31.03.2001



RM'000

RM'000







Income tax

        1,156 

        1,387 

Deferred tax

              -   

              -   

Over provision in respect of 

              -   

              -   

Prior years






  
        1,156 

        1,387 







The effective tax rate of the Group was higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain expenses disallowed for taxation purposes and the non-availability of group relief in respect of losses incurred by certain subsidiary companies.

5.
Profit on Sale of Investments and/or  Properties
The Company entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with Midas Assets Sdn Bhd on 18 March 2002 for the disposal of industrial land held under EMR 3486, Lot 1887, Mukim of Cheras, District of Ulu Langat, Selangor Darul Ehsan measuring in area approximately 2 acres only for a total  cash consideration of Ringgit One Million Eight Hundred and Twenty Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty  (RM1,829,520.00). The Company had received RM182,952.00 being 10% of the deposit upon executing of the Sale & Purchase Agreement and the balance to be paid within 3 months from the date of  Sale and Purchase Agreement or upon completion of the precedents set forth in the Agreement whichever is earlier.

6.
Quoted securities

a)
There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities in the 
current quarter.


b)
There is no investment in quoted shares in the current quarter.

7.
Changes in Composition of the Group
There were no material changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter. 

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals
There were no corporate proposals announced pending completion other than as mentioned below :-

The Proposed Private Placement of up to 3,920,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each was approved by the Securities Commission on 2 October 2000 and the implementation period was subsequently extended to 2 April 2002. An application was submitted to the Securities Commission on 18 March 2002 for a extension of time of  six (6) months to 2  October 2002 but is still pending approval.

9.
Debt and  Equity Securities
There were no issuance and repayments of debt and equity securities, shares buyback, share cancellation , share held as treasury and resale of treasury shares for the quarter ended 31 March 2002.

10. 
 Group Borrowings

 Secured 

 Unsecured 

 Total 


 (RM'Million) 

 (RM'Million) 

 (RM'Million) 








Short Term Borrowings
           22.4 

           26.0 

           48.4 








Long Term Borrowings
             3.3 

             3.8 

             7.1 








TOTAL
           25.7 

           29.8 

           55.5 

11.
Contingent Liabilities

There are no changes in the contingent liabilities in the current quarter.

12.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

No off balance sheet financial instrument arises in the current quarter.

13.
Material Litigation

There is no material litigation against the company in the current quarter.

14.
Segmental Reporting


a) Analysis by industry segments :


Ended 31 March 2002

Ended 31 March 2001


Revenue
Operating 
Total Assets/

Revenue
Operating 
Total  Assets/



Profit/(Loss)
(Liabilities)


Profit/(Loss)
(Liabilities)


RM'000
RM'000
RM'000

RM'000
RM'000
RM'000










Manufacturing
32,724
         3,864 
       90,807

 41,031 
                4,245 
                79,568 


 
 
 

 
 
 

Trading and others
   47,900    
         (259)     
       70,169 

46,666 
                           612
                79,465 


 
 
 

 
 
 


   80,624         
         3,605
     160,976 

  87,697
       4,857                                                                                                    
     159,033          

 b) Analysis by geographical locations :


Ended 31 March 2002

Ended 31 March 2001


Revenue
Operating 
Total Assets/

Revenue
Operating 
Total  Assets/



Profit/(Loss)
(Liabilities)


Profit/(Loss)
(Liabilities)


RM'000
RM'000
RM'000

RM'000
RM'000
RM'000










Malaysia
66,425
         4,030 
      145,382

 79,160 
                5,048
               146,700 


 
 
 

 
 
 

Outside Malaysia
   14,199    
         (425)     
       15,594 

   8,537 
                            (191)
                12,333 


 
 
 

 
 
 


    80,624         
         3,605
     160,976 

    87,697
      4,857                                                                                                    
     159,033          

15.
Material Changes in the Profit Before Taxation for the Current Quarter as Compared with the Immediate Results of the Preceding Quarter

For the quarter ended 31 March 2002, the Group achieved an improved revenue  of  RM 25.7 million and pre-tax profit of RM1.5 million as compared to RM 24.6 million and pre-tax profit of  RM 0.7 million achieved in the preceding quarter.

The outbreak of fire on 25 September 2001 had damaged the factory’s production line and resulted the Company having to resort to outsource supplies to partially support its business.  The outsourcing of  supplies had affected the delivery flow of the Company’s operations as well as incurring high costs and this caused the Group to record  a lower revenue and pre-tax profit as compared to the revenue of RM28.6 million and pre-tax profit of RM 1.5million in the corresponding quarter of the  preceding year. However, the loss of revenue is mitigated by the progressive consequential loss claim as disclosed as exceptional item in the financial results.

16.
Review of Performance
The competitive trading environment coupled with the outbreak of the fire at the end of  the first quarter had resulted the Group to record a drop of 8% on revenue to RM80.6 million and pre-tax profit of RM3.6 million as compared to revenue of RM87.7 million and pre-tax profit of RM4.9 million  achieved for the preceding year corresponding period. However, the Company is in the process of reinstating its production capacity damaged by the fire. 

In the opinion of the Directors, the results for the current financial period under review have not been affected by any transaction or event of a material or unusual nature other than the fire.

17.
Subsequent Events
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period.

18.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors
No significant factors of such nature affecting the quarter under review.
19.
Prospects
Financial year 2002 will be a very challenging year due to the less favourable business environment anticipated following the state of the slowdown and sluggish regional and global economies. However, as a counter measure, the Group will concentrate on its core competencies as well as cost savings and improvement on production efficiency. Also, it will continue to focus on its strategic investments in product development and market peneration to strive to continue its profitable trend in the current financial year.

20.
Variances from Profit Forecasts and Profit Guarantee

This note  is not applicable.   

21.
Dividend
No interim dividend has been recommended for the current quarter. 

A first and final dividend of 2 sen per share less tax at 28% (2000: 2 sen per share less 28% income tax) for the financial year ended 30 June 2001 was paid on 18 March 2002.

By Order of the Board

MADAM CHEN YUT MENG

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

30 May 2002
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